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SHRI NARASINGHA PRASAD NANDA-
. Sir, since the hon. Minister says there is a prima facie case established against this Arm and therefore he is disclosing the names, may I know from the hon. Minister whether the quota of this firm for getting iron and steel has been cancelled? Because they have committed a crime against law, I want to know whether the quota allotted to them of iron and steel has been cancelled?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN; Sir-
cancellation of iron and steel quota is with the Industry Ministry. So far as this Ministry is concerned, it takes action if there is tax evasion.

Operational efficiency of public sector undertakings

*306. SHRI HARI SHANKAR
BHABHRA;

SHRI SUNDER. SINGH
BHANDARI: f

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that in September last he had asked the Chief Executives of Public Sector undertakings to submit a package of measures t0 improve the operational efficiency of the enterprises;

(b) if so, the response and follow up action and results thereof;

(c) whether it is a fact that he had expressed his awareness of public impression of erosion of faith in the public sector specially about its poor performance; and

(d) if so, the reasons therefor and the steps taken for revival of the eroded faith?

THE MINISTER. OF FINANCE (SHRI R.
VENKATARAMAN): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

fThe Question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Sunder Singh
Bhandari.

Statement

(a) Presumably the Hon'ble Mem bers refer to the Inaugural Address delivered by me at the National Work shop on Higher Production & Produc tivity organised by Bureau of Public Enterprises in collaboration with Na tional Productivity Council from the 18th to 20th September, 1980. The ob jectives spelt out for the Workshop in-*
ter alia were ^identification of factors limiting production and productivity and also to draw up action plans based on the deliberations. The speech had dealt with, among other things, the need for evolving measures for over coming the deficiencies in production and productivity which should include a package of programmes for imple mentation.

(b) The National Workshop deliberate^ for 3 days and evolved action plans relating to 9 groups of industries viz. Steel, Coal (including lignite), Mi nerals & Metals, Fertilizer, Petroleum
& Petrochemicals, Chemicals, Pharma ceuticals & Consumer Goods, Heavy Engineering, Light & Medium Engi neering, and Transportation Equip ment, for implementation. These ac tion plans have been referred to the concerned administrative Ministries and Chief Executives of Manufactur ing Public Sector Enterprises for their comments and follow up. A Standing Committee has also been constituted to monitor progress of implementation of the recommendations made in the Workshop.

(c) and (d) Presumably the Hon'ble Members refer to the Feroze Gandhi Memorial Lecture delivered by me on the 19th September, 1980 on the topic of "The Role of Public Sector in Economic Development." It is true that I had observed, among other things, that inefficiency of operation of certain public sector units had eroded the credibility of the public sector.
This observation was made in the context of some failures at the infrastructural area and also failures in generating surpluses for financing economic development, which contributed to the negative rate of growth in the G.N.P. in 1979-80. This resulted in public criticism of the functioning of the public sector undertakings which had prompted the Government to undertake a number of steps 10 improve their working .
Among the steps taken mention may be made of the following;

(i) Monitoring by the Cabinet Com mittee on Infrastructure on the performance of infrastructure.

(ii> Periodical and regular monitoring by the Cabinet Committee on Economic Affairs of the financial and physical performance of running public enterprises as well as progress of projects under construction.
(iii) Constitution of an Expert Committee under the Chairmanship of Member (Industry), Planning Commission to make a plant by plant study of the performance of some selected enterprises.


SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN; Sir, we do not reduce the rated capacity downwards, in fact, it is totally •wrong to reduce...

SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHANDARI;   It
is against the facts.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN; I will tell you. Where the capacity has been described in the original estimate and where the capacity has been assessed as capable of achievement, merely because we do not achieve that capacity we do not reduce the capacity or down grade the capacity. The question was whether, if they do not achieve the capacity you reduce the capacity, and their rated capacity is lower. I say, it is not. The second point which the hon. Member asked is. what is being done to improve production? The seminar in which I spoke and to which this question relates, dealt with production and productivity in the public sector. They have formulated an Action Pian, the Action Plan to be performed by the units themselves, the public sector themselves, and the Action Plan to be taken care of by thtf Government. So far as the public sector themselves are concerned, they have given directions as to what should be done to achieve the rated capacity. One is increasing the efficiency of production. The second is improving the management The third is to see that a! ^onteeism and rest of the things which go to reduce production are reduced. These are all management functions.
So far as the Government is concerned. it is asked to ensure that infrastruc-tura] facilities are provided, like
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power, coal and other facilities. And if any financial assistance is required for getting balance equipment or for the purpose of getting any additional equipment, then the Government should come forward to supply them. These are the various steps taken.


SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir, in the Feroze Gandhi Memorial Lectures, J pointed out that a certain measure of autonomy should be ensured to the public sector in the matter of internal administration. In fact, this refers not only to interference by the Government but also interference by my colleagues in Parliament. We do not want that in the day-today administration particularly.. .

SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHANDARI: But. should they remain autocratic * That is the point.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Now, who is to judge ? Can 1 sit in judgement and say he is autocratic ? Can you sit in judgement and say he is autocratic? A certain responsibility..

MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members will certainly do it.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: They may, but whether they should, is the question. 1 am making the humble submission that they should ask themselves the question whether they should sit in judgement. After all,...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think you have made your  point.

SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHANDARI: Sir,
I think the Minister is contradicting his own statement which is accepted. And for that I will quote from the Hindustan Times, wherein the says: "Without this, the management of public sector units will either become autocratic or ineffective." Now, having accepted this, it needs some review, some control. Now he says, "Who is to look after this ?"

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Bhandari, please see the full context in which he says it.

SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHANDARI: The question is: Does he deny the fact that he has warned against the autocratic nature of the public sector management?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN; Sir, I always take the middle path. I have told my own Department that they should not interfere in the day-to-day administration. At the same time, I want the managers not to be autocratic, or something of the kind. But that does not mean that 1 should interfere. The question which the hon. Member put is related to the aspect that I should interfere. He said> "what is it that you are doing?"
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SHRI SUNDER SINGH BHANDARI: I

don't want you alone to do it. What is the mechanism for it?

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN; The mechanism is there. There is a registered trade union. They have a discussion between the management and the labour. There is a well-known channel, what is known as the grievance procedure, in all the public sector undertakings.

SHRI V. GOPALSAMY: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, one of the basic reasons of the inefficiency and the poor performance of the public sector enterprises i's said to be the inefficiency of the management, bureaucratisation and deputation of IAS cadre officers. The Government introduced the IMP system in 1960i but it did not succeed. I would like to know from the hon. Minister the latest instructions given by the Government to the public sector enterprises for recruitment and training to tone up the efficiency of the public sector enterprises.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN; We have a committee called the Public Sector Recruitment Committee. That Committee is headed by Mr. K. R. Puri, former Governor of the Reserve Bank. It is the Selection Board. It selects persons on the basis of their merits. It goes into their technical qualification and their experience and then selects them.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Last question. Mr.
Yadav. (Interruptions) This cannot go on.


SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL.- Before that question is entertained regarding the Members of the Public Undertakings Committee, I would like to say that there is a rule that they should not put questions regarding it. That formality should be observed at least.

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV; Look hear.
Bhandariji put ^hat question. You should remember that. Were you absen+? Why did you not raise objection then? This is a question. I am not going to divulge any secret. I am not going to name any concerns.
I am giving a general review.

MR. CHAIRMAN; Put a general question.


SHRI R, VENKATARAMAN: Sir, I have answered this question. I said that there was a Committee.

SHRI RAMAKRISHNA HEGDE; Sir I will put a supplementary. Let him answer both the supplementaries    together. May 1 know from him at the moment how many of our public undertakings are topless, for how long and for what reasons and what is the progress made by the Fazal
Committee?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Mr. Hedge, where do you come into the picture ? I have not called you. You were not on the paper. You are nowhere. The time is also up.

Mr. Minister, please answer Mr. Yadav's question, and we will finish it.

SHRI R. VENKATARAMAN: Sir, I have answered this question. The Public Sector Selection Board goes into the qualifications of the various applicants and then selects them, and the employment of the bureaucrats or the IAS and other people has very much come down. There is very little employment of these people now.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over now.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: The Members of a particular Committee should not put questions on the subject of the Committee.
For future...

MR. CHAIRMAN: I will look into it. Now Papers to be Laid on the Table.

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Mica Industry

*801. SHRI KALYAN ROY:

SHRI LADLI MONAN
NIGAM:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to the fact that while private sector in mica industry is producing little over 9000  tonnes     of

mica per year, they are exporting over 25,000 tonnes whose value is over Rupees 25 crores;

(b) if so, what is Governments re-
' action to it;

(c) what is the production of mica in the last four years and what is the total export in 1977, 1978. 1979 and 1980 and their value;

(d) whether it is a fact that there is deliberate concealment of production figures of mica by the    mine owners       who are
running a large number    of unreported
mines   surreptitiously;


        (e) if not, what is the source cf this     huge
quantity    of    additional    mica which is being
exported year      after year; and

(f) whether Government propose to I appoint a high  level inquiry to      investigate
into this matter and find ! out the exact production and if not, ! the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF COMMERCE AND
STEEL AND MINES (SHRI PRANAB
MUKHERJEE): (a) to (f) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
The figures of production and export of

mica for the years 1976, 1977, 1978 and 1979
are given below. Figures of 1980 are not yet available.

The tact that the quantity of export of mica exceeds the quantity of crude and waste mica produced has come to, the notice of the Government and the Government feel concerned about the situation. The official committee appointed by the Government is already looking into this matter. Government will take further action after receiving the report of the Committee which is expected by the end of January, 1981.

